D-200 MK2 User Manual                                                                         Firmware V-6.3
STOP
TEST
RUN
PGM
AUTO
A
D 200GENSET

Sealing Gasket
SPARE PARTS
ORDERING CODES
Family Code
PLUG-IN MODULE
M2: 2G-GSM Modem
M3: 3G-GSM Modem
M4: 4G-GSM Modem
W: WiFi module
E: Ethernet module
R4: RS-485 module
R2: RS-232 module
With Conformal
Coating
Variant
00: standard unit
01...99: customer
specific products
With Sealing
Gasket
With CANBUS
J1939 port
D-200 MK2 User Manual                                                                         Firmware V-6.3
L058D01-EN                                                 - 5 -
Á Electrical equipment should be installed only by qualified
specialist. No responsibility is assured by the manufacturer or
any of its subsidiaries for any consequences resulting from the
non-compliance to these instructions.
Á Check the unit for cracks and damages due to transportation. Do
not install damaged equipment.
Á Do not open the unit. There are no serviceable parts inside.
Á Fuses must be connected to the power supply and phase voltage
inputs, in close proximity of the unit.
Á Fuses must be of fast type (FF) with a maximum rating of 6A.
Á Disconnect all power before working on equipment.
Á When the unit is connected to the network do not touch
terminals.
Á Short circuit terminals of unused current transformers.
Á Any electrical parameter applied to the device must be in the
range specified in the user manual. Although the unit is designed
with a wide safety margin, over-range parameters may reduce
lifetime, alter operational precision or even damage the unit.
Á Do not try to clean the device with solvent or the like. Only clean
with a dump cloth.
 Á Verify correct terminal connections before applying power.
 Á Only for front panel mounting.
SAFETY NOTICE
Failure to follow below instructions
will result in death or serious injury
Current Transformers must be used for current measurement.
No direct connection allowed.
D-200 MK2 User Manual                                                                         Firmware V-6.3
L058D01-EN                                                 - 6 -
1. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
2. MOUNTING
2.1 DIMENSIONS
2.2 SEALING, GASKET
2.3 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
3. TERMINAL DESCRIPTIONS
3.1. BATTERY VOLTAGE INPUT
3.2. AC VOLTAGE INPUTS
3.3. AC CURRENT INPUTS
3.4. DIGITAL INPUTS
3.5. ANALOG SENDER INPUTS AND SENDER GROUND
3.6. CHARGE INPUT TERMINAL
3.7. MAGNETIC PICKUP INPUT
3.8. MAINS CONTACTOR OUTPUT
3.9. GENERATOR CONTACTOR OUTPUT
3.10. DIGITAL OUTPUTS
3.11. -
3.12. RS-485 PORT (PLUG-IN MODULE)
3.13. J1939-CANBUS PORT (OPTIONAL)
3.14. USB DEVICE PORT